# Attachment D

Pavement Rehabilitation Contract, Project No. 820679, District 5

# COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TRANSPORTATION DIVISION



# CONTRACT

**FOR** 

FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019
PAVEMENT REHABILITIATION
IN THE 5TH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

**COUNTY PROJECT NO. 820679 D5** 

SCOTT D. McGOLPIN DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AGREEMENT FOR:

### **COUNTY PROJECT NO. 820679 D5**

Auditor-Controller Contract No.
---------------------------------

THIS AGREEMENT, herein called Agreement, is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California, herein called County, and Ferravanti Grading & Paving, herein referred to as Contractor, for the completion of the work identified herein, on the following terms, conditions, and provisions:

### 1. CONTRACT

This Agreement includes and incorporates by reference all Contract Documents.

The Contract is comprised of all documents distributed to bidders as part of the Bid Package, including, but not limited to:

- 1. Notice to Bidders and Special Provisions
- 2. Project Plans
- 3. State of California, Department of Transportation 2015 Standard Specifications as modified by County Provisions
- 4. State of California, Department of Transportation 2015 Standard Plans
- 5. State of California, Department of Transportation 2015 Revised Standard Specifications
- 6. County of Santa Barbara, Department of Public Works, Standard Details dated September 2011
- 7. Santa Barbara County Code
- 8. Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished
- 9. The Bid Book/Proposal executed and submitted by the Contractor
- 10. Notice to Bidders
- 11. The Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, and
- 12. Any Addenda or Change Orders

The Contractor acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in the Contractor's possession. Said incorporated documents are referred to herein as the "Contract" or "Contract Documents".

Copies of all said documents are on file in the Department of Public Works Office of the County and have been and will be made available to the Contractor during the term of this Agreement.

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are entitled:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; NOTICE TO BIDDERS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 PAVEMENT REHABILITIATION IN THE 5TH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

The project plans for the work to be done are entitled:

N/A

### 2. WORK

Contractor agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all equipment and materials, except such as mentioned in the specifications to be furnished by the County, necessary to perform and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works of said County, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract Documents provided.

### 3. TERM

The Contractor shall complete work in 23 working days and in accordance with 8-1.04B.

### 4. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE

No certificate given or payments made under this Contract shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim upon Contractor. Final payment for the work performed under this Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of said work has been filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials. Contractor's acceptance of payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of undisputed contract amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof

related to those amounts. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, Contractor shall and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects for a period of one year from and after the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the County, and Contractor shall repair or replace any or all work and material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of the Engineer, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to the County.

### 5. PAYMENT

As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials, and equipment and for doing all the work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the Contractor for satisfactory completion of all requirements of the Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be \$294,414.00, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, the performance of supplemental work itemized in the attached Estimate of Job Costs, totaling \$29,620.00 to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. In no event shall the County be liable for the cost of any supplemental work unless approved in advance and in writing by the Engineer.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, changes and additions to the work being performed under this contract in an amount not to exceed \$28,701.70 (Contingency) in accordance with California Public Contract Code Sections 20142 and 20395, as applicable, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents.

### 6. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Contractor covenants that Contractor presently has no employment or interest and shall not acquire any employment or interest, direct or indirect, including any interest in any business, property, or source of income, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required to be performed under this Agreement. Contractor further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement, no person having any such interest shall be employed by Contractor. Contractor must promptly disclose to County, in writing, any potential conflict of interest. County retains the right to waive a conflict of interest disclosed by Contractor if County determines it to be immaterial, and such waiver is only effective if provided by County to Contractor in writing.

### 7. NO PUBLICITY OR ENDORSEMENT

Contractor shall not use County's name or logo or any variation of such name or logo in any publicity, advertising or promotional materials. Contractor shall not use County's name or logo in any manner that would give the appearance that the County is endorsing Contractor. Contractor shall not in any way contract on behalf of or in the name of County. Contractor shall not release any informational pamphlets, notices, press releases, research reports, or similar public notices concerning the County or its projects, without obtaining the prior written approval of County.

### 8. COUNTY PROPERTY AND INFORMATION

All of County's property, documents, and information provided for Contractor's use in connection with the services shall remain County's property, and Contractor shall return any such items whenever requested by County and whenever required according to the Termination section of this Agreement. Contractor may use such items only in connection with providing the services. Contractor shall not disseminate any County property, documents, or information without County's prior written consent.

### 9. RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW

Contractor shall keep such business records pursuant to this Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably prudent practitioner of Contractor's profession and shall maintain such records for at least four (4) years following the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. County shall have the right to audit and review all such documents and records at any time during Contractor's regular business hours or upon reasonable notice. In addition, if this Agreement exceeds ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00), Contractor shall be subject to the examination and audit of the California State Auditor, at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County, for a period of three (3) years after final payment under the Agreement (Cal. Govt. Code Section 8546.7). Contractor shall participate in any audits and reviews, whether by County or the State, at no charge to County.

If federal, state, or County audit exceptions are made relating to this Agreement, Contractor shall reimburse all costs incurred by federal, state, and/or County governments associated with defending against the audit exceptions or performing any audits or follow-up audits, including but not limited to: audit fees, court costs,

attorneys' fees based upon a reasonable hourly amount for attorneys in the community, travel costs, penalty assessments, and all other costs of whatever nature. Immediately upon notification from County, Contractor shall reimburse the amount of the audit exceptions and any other related costs directly to County as specified by County in the notification.

### 10. SEVERABILITY

If any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or provisions shall be deemed severable from the remaining provisions hereof, and such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

### 11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND CHANGE ORDERS

In conjunction with the matters considered herein, this Agreement contains the entire understanding and agreement of the parties and there have been no promises, representations, agreements, warranties, or undertakings by any of the parties, either oral or written, of any character or nature hereafter binding except as set forth herein. This Agreement may be altered, amended or modified only by an instrument in writing, executed by the parties to this Agreement and by no other means. Each party waives their future right to claim, contest or assert that this Agreement was modified, canceled, superseded, or changed by any oral agreements, course of conduct, waiver or estoppel.

### 12. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all County, State, and Federal ordinances and statutes now in force or which may hereafter be in force with regard to this Agreement. The judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction, or the admission of Contractor in any action or proceeding against Contractor, whether County is a party thereto or not, that Contractor has violated any such ordinance or statute, shall be conclusive of that fact as between Contractor and County.

### 13. CALIFORNIA LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any litigation regarding this Agreement or its contents shall be filed in the County, if in state court, or in the federal district court nearest to the County, if in federal court.

### 14. EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

### 15. AUTHORITY

All signatories and parties to this Agreement warrant and represent that they have the power and authority to enter into this Agreement in the names, titles and capacities herein stated and on behalf of any entities, persons, or firms represented or purported to be represented by such entity(ies), person(s), or firm(s) and that all formal requirements necessary or required by any state and/or federal law in order to enter into this Agreement have been fully complied with. Furthermore, by entering into this Agreement, Contractor hereby warrants that it shall not have breached the terms or conditions of any other contract or agreement to which Contractor is obligated, which breach would have a material effect hereon.

### 16. SURVIVAL

All provisions of this Agreement which by their nature are intended to survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall survive such termination or expiration.

### 17. PRECEDENCE

In the event of conflict between the provisions contained in the numbered sections of this Agreement and the provisions contained in Section 1, contract documents herein, these numbered sections shall prevail.

# **CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE**

Agreement for services and work to be performed by CONTRACTOR between the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR:		
Gary Ferravanti	_	License No. 833407
Ferravanti Grading & Paving		Business Type: Corporation
395 Hunter Place		1744jr@gmail.com
Paso Robleş, California 93446	_	8054711817
By: Authorized Representative	_ Date:	3/7/2019

## **COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE**

Agreement for services and work to be performed by CONTRACTOR between the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

By: Scott D. McGolpin Director of Public Works	PW
ATTEST:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
By: Mona Miyasato, County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	By: Steve Lavagnino, Chair Board-of-Supervisors
	Date:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Ray Aromatorio Risk Manager  By:  APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael C. Ghizzoni County County County Deputy County Countsel	
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:	
Betsy M. Schaffer Auditor-Controller  By:	
Fiscal Responsibility	

Department	Division	Subdivision	Program	Organization Unit	Fund	Account	Area
054	02	02	2710	0200	0016	7510	5001

# **BID ITEM LIST**

NAME OF BIDDER: Ferravanti Grading & Paving							
	Base Bid Items						
Item No.	P-F	Item Code	Description	Unit of Measure	Bid Quantity	Unit Price	Item Cost
1		120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
2		128651	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	EA	2	\$1,380.00	\$2,760.00
3		130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
4		190185	SHOULDER BACKING	TON	163	\$46.00	\$7,498.00
5	F	374002	ASPHALTIC EMULSION (FOG SEAL DRAINAGE OR PARKING COMPONENT)	TON	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
6		390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A, 1/2" MAXIMUM GRADING)	TON	2,100	\$89.00	\$186,900.00
7		390136	MINOR HOT MIX ASPHALT (DRIVEWAYS)	TON	30	\$323.00	\$9,690.00
8		397005	TACK COAT	TON	9	\$900.00	\$8,100.00
9		398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	18,000	\$1.10	\$19,800.00
10		810235	PAVEMENT MARKER (BLUE REFLECTIVE, FIRE HYDRANT)	EA	6	\$11.00	\$66.00
11		840505	6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	16,000	\$1.10	\$17,600.00
12		999991	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
	PROJECT TOTAL COST:				_ COST:	\$294,	,414.00

## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This is to certify that all requirements for insurance of subcontractors as specified for this project have been met.

Ferravanting & Paving

BY

Title

3/7/2019

Date

# CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 1860 AND 1861 CERTIFICATION

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Ferravanti/Grading & Paving

BY

Title

3/7/2019

Date

Submit completed form with your Agreement, Bonds, and Certificates of Insurance.

Bond Number: 755646

### **PAYMENT BOND**

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and Ferravanti Grading & Paving (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated March 11, 2019 entered into a Contract identified as:

Project Title:

FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 PAVEMENT REHABILITIATION IN THE 5TH SUPERVISORIAL

DISTRICT

County Project No. 820679 D5

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, pursuant to law and to said Contract, and before entering upon the performance of said Contract, the principal is required to file with the County a good and sufficient bond to secure the payment of labor and materials claims.

NOW, THEREFORE,	said Principal and	Nationwide Mutual	Insurance Company	/	
	•				······································

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of \$294,414.00 for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. The payment bond must also contain provisions which automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all change orders, extensions and additions to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is currently listed as an insurer authorized and admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to issue surety insurance in the State of California, in the list published by the California Department of Insurance.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said principal, his or its subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named or referred to in Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, or amounts due under Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Contractor and his Subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and labor as required by Division 3, Part 4, Title XV, Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 9550) of the California Civil Code, or this bond, then said Surety will pay for the same, in an amount not to exceed the amount hereinafter set forth.

This bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, entities, companies and corporations named or referred to in Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assign in any suit brought upon this bond.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the Specifications accompanying the same, shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Specifications.

## **PAYMENT BOND**

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability, or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Ferravanti Grading & Paving	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
395 Hunter PI, Paso Robles, CA 93446	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
Principal A	Surety
BY: Gary Ferravanti, President	Signature of Attorney-in-fact Dave A. Belmont
DATED: 3/12/2019	1100 Locust St, D1-4E-2006 Address
	Des Moines, IA 50391-2006 City, State, Zip
Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located	within the State of California):
	Dave Belmont
	Name of Agent
	369 Marsh St, Suite 200
	Address
	San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
	City, State, Zip
	(805) 540-3901

Fax Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

#### **Power of Attorney**

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation National Casualty Company, an Ohio corporation

AMCO Insurance Company, an Iowa corporation Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company, an Iowa corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

CARY C. ADLER

DAVE A. BELMONT

#### SAN LUIS OBISPO CA

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

### ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS

\$ 1,000,000.00

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or altest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the \_\_\_\_\_ist\_\_\_day of May 2017

Antonio CA Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, National Casualty Company, AMCO Insurance Company, Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company



asua/





**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 1st day of May , 2017, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

BARRY T. BASSIS Notary Public, State of New York No. 02BA4656400 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 30, 2019

Barry S. Das My Commission Expires April 30, 2019

### CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 11774 day of MAKCH

This power of attorney expires: April 30, 2019

Assistant Secretary

BDJ 1(05-17)00

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

\$458866688653868888	846464646464646464646464646464646464646	BY B	\$8688868888888888888888888888888888	
A notary public or otl to which this certific	her officer completing this certificate ve ate is attached, and not the truthfulne	erifies only the identity ss, accuracy, or validity	of the individual who signed the document of that document.	
State of California	)			
County of 50	a live of			
On	before me,	inay Cas	Mas Notary Public Name and Title of the Officer	
norconally annexe	Daga	be/mon	Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeare			<u> </u>	
		Name(s) of Signer(s	5)	
authorized capacity(	lent and acknowledged to me th	at he/she/tbey exec nature≰) on the inst	n(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed cuted the same in his/rer/their trument the person(s), or the entity	
2 7	CINDY CASILLAS Notary Public - California San Luis Obispo County Commission # 2167207	laws of the State paragraph is true	NALTY OF PERJURY under the of California that the foregoing and correct.  d and official seal.	
Му	Comm. Expires Nov 5, 2020	0		
		Signature	Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary	Seal and/or Stamp Above		Signature of Notary Public	
		IONAL -		
C	Completing this information can fraudulent reattachment of this	deter alteration of form to an uninten	the document or ded document.	
Description of At	ttached Document			
	ocument:			
Document Date:			Number of Pages:	
_	an Named Above:			
	imed by Signer(s)			
Orporato Office	er – Title(s):			
☐ Partner — ☐ Lin	nited D Coperal			
☐ Individual		□ Partner - □ Limited □ General		
☐ Trustee	<ul><li>☐ Attorney in Fact</li><li>☐ Guardian of Conservator</li></ul>	□ Individual	☐ Attorney in Fact	
	Li Guardian of Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Other:	☐ Guardian of Conservator	
Signer is Represer	nting:			
3 10 11chi 03ci	A.	Signer is Representing:		

Bond Number: 755646 Premium: \$4,027

### PERFORMANCE BOND

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and Ferravanti Grading & Paving (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated <u>March 11, 2019</u>, entered into a Contract identified as:

Project Title: FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 PAVEMENT REHABILITIATION IN THE 5TH SUPERVISORIAL

DISTRICT

County Project No. 820679 D5

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, the Principal is required under the terms and conditions of said Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of \$294,414.00 for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is currently listed as an insurer authorized and admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to issue surety insurance in the State of California, in the list published by the California Department of Insurance.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the Principal, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall perform all of the covenants, conditions and agreements in said Contract and any alteration thereof made as herein provided, in his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time, and in the manner therein specified, and shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force, virtue and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

# PERFORMANCE BOND

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability, or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Ferravanti Grading & Paving	
395 Hunter PI, Paso Robles, CA 93446	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
Princip <b>a</b> l/	Surety
Some of	A G
BY: Gary Ferravapti, President	Signature of Attorney-in-fact Dave A. Belmont
3/2/2019 DATED:	1100 Locust St, D1-4E-2006 Address
	Des Moines, IA 50391-2006
	City, State, Zip
Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located wit	hin the State of California):
	Dave Belmont
	Name of Agent
	369 Marsh St, Suite 200
	Address
	San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
	City, State, Zip
	(805) 540-3901

Fax Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation National Casualty Company, an Ohio corporation

AMCO Insurance Company, an Iowa corporation Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company, an Iowa corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

CARY C. ADLER

DAVE A. BELMONT

#### SAN LUIS OBISPO CA

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

### ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS

\$ 1,000,000.00

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

SEAL







Antonio C Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, National Casualty Company, AMCO Insurance Company, Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK: \$\$

On this 1st day of May , 2017 , before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

BARRY T. BASSIS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02BA4656400
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires April 30, 2019

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

### CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this Hotel day of

This power of attorney expires: April 30, 2019

Assistant Secretary

BDJ 1(05-17)00

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

P1578782788383898888888888888888			
A notary public or other	er officer completing this certificate ve	rifies only the identity of	f the individual who signed the document
	te is attached, and not the truthfulnes		
State of California	1 > -1-		
County of <u>5 a m</u>	Luis Obispo }		
On <u>3/11</u>			Sillas, Notary Publications and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	- DAVE A. DY	<del></del>	
		Name(s) of Signer(s)	
to the within instrume authorized capacity(#	ent and acknowledged to me tha	at he/she/they execu ature(s) on the instr	n(8) whose name(s) is/are subscribe uted the same in his/her/their rument the person(s), or the entity
	CINDY CASILLAS otary Public - California tan Luis Obispo County	-	NALTY OF PERJURY under the of California that the foregoing and correct.
	ommission # 2167207 omm. Expires Nov 5, 2020	WITNESS my hand	d and official seal.
		0	11 Call
Place Notani 6	Soal and/or Stamp Above	Signature	
Place Notary 3	Seal and/or Stamp Above	ONAL	Signature of Notary Public
	ompleting this information can fraudulent reattachment of this	deter alteration of t	
	tached Document		
Title or Type of De	ocument:		
Document Date:			Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Th	an Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Clai	med by Signer(s)		
		Signer's Name:	
☐ Corporate Office	er – Title(s):		cer - Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Lim			imited □ General
☐ Individual	Attorney in Fact	□ Individual	☐ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee	☐ Guardian of Conservator		☐ Guardian of Conservator
□ Other:		□ Other:	
Signer is Represen	nting:	Signer is Represe	enting: